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The intelligent, Wi-Fi enabled Blueair Sense+TM cleans your indoor air completely five times in an hour, 
turning any room up to 18 square meters (186 square feet) into a healthy air zone. You can control it 
wirelessly with a smartphone – or automatically with the Blueair AwareTM air monitor that also gives air 
quality readings.

Before using Blueair Sense+, please read this user manual carefully.
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Welcome to your new air purifier

Sense+ comes with Blueair’s patented HEPASilentPlusTM – the world’s most advanced and silent filter system. It’s 
a revolutionary combination of mechanical and electrostatic filtration. Air is drawn into the air purifier where large 
airborne particles and gaseous pollutants are captured in the first filter cassette. The air continues through an ion 
chamber where particles not captured mechanically are charged with negative ions, so they get attracted and caught 
by oppositely charged fibers in the second filter cassette. The purified air, virtually contaminant-free, is then re-circu-
lated into the room.
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The plug fits into a grounded outlet – do not alter the plug in any way.

Plug Sense+ directly into an appropriate electrical outlet – please refer to the voltage label on your unit.

This unit can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced phys-
ical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the unit in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. 

Children must not play with the appliance. 

Cleaning and maintenance must not be done by children without supervision

Please do not use the device with any non-Blueair accessories

General safety information

The Blueair Sense+ air purifier is an electrical appliance. Please take the necessary precautions to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury. 

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible  
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with  
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

FCC ID: 2AEX3-SENSEPLUS
IC ID: 20267-SENSEPLUS

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equip-
ment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
•  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
•  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the    
following two conditions:  
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may    
cause undesired operation.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement Caution: This Transmitter must be installed to provide a 
separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons.
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Get the most out of it
Maximum speed is recommended for fast initial cleaning or for heavily polluted air. After a few minutes, 
the speed can be reduced. Minimum speed is generally recommended for nighttime use.

For best results, run Sense+ 24/7. This ensures that clean, filtered air constantly circulates throughout 
the room. Sense+ uses as little as 7 W, less than a low-energy light bulb.

Start it

Plug Sense+ into a grounded electrical outlet with the supplied power cord. To turn it on for the first 
time, sweep your hand over the top display. A blue LED on the front side indicates that the unit is 
working.

Place it
Sense+ should be placed in a location that allows air to circulate freely in, out and around the unit. 
Minimum distance from another object is 10 cm.

Don’t place the unit:

Directly on or against soft furnishings, such as bedding or curtains.

Near sources of heat, such as radiators, fireplaces or ovens.

Near wet areas, such as bathrooms or laundry rooms, where it may come into contact with water.

Outdoors.

Connect it wirelessly to your smartphone

1. Download the Blueair FriendTM app to your smartphone (available for iPhone and Android). 

2. Activate Sense+ by sweeping your hand over the top display – when a Wi-Fi symbol and a circle 
are pulsing, Sense+ is ready to be connected to the Blueair app.

3. Make sure you are connected to the Wi-Fi network you want Sense+ to be connected to. Start the 
app and follow setup instructions. For more information, tap on        (Support)     “FAQ” or “Trouble-
shooting”.

4. Now Sense+ is connected to your smartphone and can be controlled wirelessly.
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Control it

Thanks to built-in Wi-Fi you can adjust the settings on Sense+ both wirelessly and manually.

Wirelessly with the Blueair app:

Adjust airflow speed

Tap in circle to change speed. Off = all circles are gray.

Adjust LED intensity

Tap in circle to change intensity. Off = all bars are gray.

Child lock

Tap in circle to switch child lock on/off. When on, you can adjust airflow speed only with the  
app, not on the unit.

Auto mode

Enabled only if you have both the Blueair Aware and the Sense+ connected to the app. In Auto  
 mode the Blueair Aware controls the Sense+ automatically, based on real-time indoor air 
quality analyses.

Tap in circle to switch Auto mode on/off.

 Tap to choose which Blueair Aware device you want to control the Sense+

Night mode

Change airflow speed and LED intensity during selected hours and weekdays.

Tap in circle to switch Night mode on/off.

Tap in circle to change airflow speed. Off = all circles are gray. This speed will only apply  
 during the times and on the days that Night mode is set for.

Tap in circle to switch LED on/off. This setting will only apply during the times and on the  
 days that Night mode is set for.

 Drag/tap in outer circle to set start and end time.

 Tap to select days.

(Default Night mode settings are airflow speed 1 and LED off during all days between 9 PM and 7 AM.)

Manually with motion sensor control:
Change airflow speed by simply swiping your hand over the Sense+ top display. One swipe takes 
you to the next speed setting.

Unit off or display on standby for energy saving. Speed setting 1.

Speed setting 2. Speed setting 3 — next swipe will turn the unit off.

Care for it

To keep Sense+ in top condition, we recommend routine cleaning. Always disconnect the unit from 
the electrical supply before cleaning or maintenance.

Vacuum the small inlets with a soft brush.

Vacuum the air intake grille from the inside (e.g. when you change filter).

Wipe the exterior with the supplied cleaning cloth. 

Never clean Sense+ with gasoline, chemical solvents or corrosive material – these agents may 
damage the surface.

Never allow foreign objects to enter the ventilation or exhaust openings – this may cause elec-
tric shock or damage the unit.

Never try to repair or adjust any of the electrical or mechanical functions yourself. Contact your 
local Blueair retailer.

What you can’t do:
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Change filter

Sense+ comes with Blueair’s patented HEPASilentPlus, the world’s most advanced and silent filter 
system. The unit uses two filter cassettes. Each cassette consists of two parts:

Advanced particle filter  – removes dust, pollen, pet dander, mold spores, bacteria, viruses and 
other airborne pollutants down to the tiniest particle.

Active carbon filter sheet  – removes gaseous pollutants such as cigarette and cigar smoke or other 
VOCs (volatile organic compounds, including household paint and other chemicals).

To ensure the unit’s high quality performance we recommend that you only use original Blueair filters, 
replacing them every 6 months.

FILTER When change is required, a red indicator light will show on the 
top display.

Filter change step-by-step:

1. Turn off the unit, pull out the power plug, and 
put the unit down with the backside facing up 
(on a soft surface like a blanket).

2. Pull out the two filter cassettes using the  
handles. You may need to pull firmly. 

3. Take out the particle filters and carbon filter 
sheets from each cassette.

4. Push in the new filters in each cassette.

5. Make sure the carbon filter sheets stay in 
place by pressing down the filters below the tabs 
on the cassettes.

6. Slide the filter cassettes back into place.

7. Plug in the power cord, put the unit in upright posi-
tion, and press on the red filter replacement indicator 
for 30 seconds. Your Sense+ is ready once again 
to ensure you are breathing cleaner, healthier air.

Detailed instructions 
for filter changing 
also come with your 
new filter. 

CHANGE
FILTER
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Model number

Serial number

Retailer’s name

Retailer’s address

Date of purchase Telephone number

Blueair filter subscription program

This convenient service is available in some countries – contact your local Blueair retailer to find out if 
you can join. 

Help and support

For more information, start the Blueair app and tap on        (Support)     “FAQ” or “Troubleshooting”. If 
you can’t solve the issues, please visit www.blueair.com or contact your local Blueair retailer.

Warranty information

Blueair warrants the included hardware product and accessories against defects in materials and 
workmanship. Warranty benefits may vary locally. Full terms and detailed information about what 
applies in your country is available at www.blueair.com. To extend your limited warranty, register in 
the Blueair app (tap on “Profile”) or on our website. 

Filter checklist

To make it easy to find the right filter in the future, please fill in the customer record below and keep 
this user manual for reference. The model number and serial number of this product can be found on 
the bottom of the unit.

Technical specifications*

CADR**

Room size 186 ft2 (18 m2)

Air changes per hour (ACH)*** 5

Airflow (Speed 1-2-3) 35-84-150 cfm (60-155-255 m3/h)

Size (HxWxD) 19.5x18.5x6.7 in (492x470x170 mm)

Product weight: 24 lbs (11 kg)

Energy consumption (Speed 1-2-3)**** 7-20-45 W

Sound pressure level 29-40-50 dB(A)

Filter replacement indicator Yes

Speed control options 1-2-3, non-touch, smartphone

The entire unit can be recycled. 

External network issues affecting the product performance are beyond the control of Blueair. Please contact your 
Internet service provider for assistance.

Smoke Dust Pollen

120 140 150

*
**

***

****

Specifications based on U.S. models (120 VAC, 60 Hz with particle filter).
The CADR indicates how much filtered air is delivered (airflow) by the air purifier operating at the highest 
setting, and how well the system removes tobacco smoke, dust and pollen pollutants from the air (efficiency). 
Tests are performed in accordance with ANSI/AHAM AC-1. The maximum possible CADR ratings according 
to this standard are: Tobacco Smoke: 450 cfm. / Dust: 400 cfm. / Pollen: 450 cfm.
Air changes per hour are calculated on the recommended room size, assuming 8-foot (2.4 m) ceilings. For 
smaller rooms, the air changes per hour will increase.
The available electrical power voltage and frequency affects the power consumption of the unit. The power 
consumption might therefore be different from the stated value.
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このたびは、Blueair	 Sense+をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。Blueair Sense+は18㎡
（11畳）の空間を1時間で約5回清浄します。	 Wi-Fiに接続することで、アプリおよび室内の空気環境を観
測するBlueair Aware（別売）と連動し、より効率的にお部屋の空気をきれいにすることができます。

ご使用の前には、必ず本書および同梱のサポートガイドをお読みください。お読みになったあとは、大切
に保管してください。

日本語

各部の名前・同梱物の確認

脱臭シート 
（計2枚）

フィルター 
（計2個）

キットボックス

Blueair Sense+（本体）

ウェルカムレター/1枚
取扱説明書/1部
保証書/1部
クリーニングクロス/1枚

1

2

3

4

5

吸込口

吹出口

電源ランプ（電源が入ると点灯します）
天面

1

2

3

4

5 電源コード
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安全上のご注意
本製品は安全を十分に考慮して設計されていますが、一般に電気製品は取り扱いを誤ると大きな事
故につながることがあります。次の注意事項をお守りになり、安全にご使用ください。

警告 
次の警告事項を必ずお守りください。警告を守らずに使用した場合、火災や感電などにより使用
者の死亡や大けがを伴う事故につながることがあります。

煙が出る、変な臭いがするなどの異常および故障時には、ただちに使用を中止する 
そのまま使い続けると、発火や感電の原因になります。異常を感じた場合は、すぐに差込プラグを電源コンセン
トから抜き、「ブルーエアサービスセンター」へご連絡ください。

差込プラグを電源コンセントに差し込むときは、まっすぐに突き当たるまで差し込む 
差込プラグが外れかけたまま使用すると、感電や火災の原因になります。

交流100Vで使用する 
本製品は日本国内用です。交流１００V以外で使用すると火災の原因になります。

差込プラグと電源コンセントの接続部分は、ホコリなど定期的に除去する 
差込プラグにホコリがたまると、湿気などによる絶縁不良が起こり、感電や火災の原因になります。

電源コンセントから差込プラグを抜くときはコードを引っ張らず、必ずプラグを持って抜く 
コードを引っ張ると、コードの中の電線が切れ、ショートによる感電や火災の原因になります。

幼児の手が届かないように設置する 
小さなお子様が誤って指などを挟み、けがや感電の原因になります。

子どもが本製品で遊ばないように注意する 
けがや事故の原因になります。

水分（ペットの尿や加湿器からの水蒸気など）がかからない場所に設置する 
火災や感電の原因になる場合があります。また、ペットの尿や加湿器からの水蒸気などがかからないようご注
意ください。

自分で本製品を分解や改造、修理しない 
製品内部には電圧の高い部分があります。感電や火災の原因になりますので、分解や改造、修理をしないでください。

濡れた手で差込プラグをさわらない 
濡れた手で差込プラグを抜き差しすると、感電の原因になります。

運転中に電源コンセントから差込プラグを抜かない 
火災や感電の原因になります。

電源コードや差込プラグに負荷をかけない（加工する、傷つける、無理に曲げる、引っ張る、 
ねじる、重い物を載せる、束ねる、挟む、ペットがかじるなど） 
電源コードや差込プラグに負荷がかかることによる感電や火災、ショートの原因になります。

電源コードや差込プラグを熱器具に近づけない 
感電や火災の原因になります。

電源タップや延長コードを使った「たこ足配線」で、定格を超えた接続をしない 
電源コードや差込プラグの負荷が大きくなり、感電や火災の原因になります。

本体に水をかけない 
火災や感電の原因になる場合があります。

吸込口・吹出口や本体のすき間に指や金属物などの異物を入れない 
感電やけが、故障の原因になります。

油や可燃性ガスなどを使用する場所、漏れるおそれのある場所に設置しない 
引火や、ガス吸引による発火や発煙の原因になります。

次のような可燃性の高いものを本体に近づけない 
・	ヘアスプレーや殺虫剤など		 ・	火のついたタバコや線香など	 			・	ベンジンやシンナーなど
引火や感電の原因になります。

塩素系や酸性の洗剤を使ってお手入れをしない 
洗剤からの有毒ガスによって健康を害する場合があります。

電源コードが破損した場合は、そのまま放置したり自分で修理したりしない 
破損した状態のまま使用し続けると、感電や火災、ショートの原因になります。すぐに差込プラグを電源コンセン
トから抜き、「ブルーエアサービスセンター」へご連絡ください。

子どもや、知覚・精神障害がある方、経験や知識が不足している方は、安全に使用するための注
意や説明を受けることなしに使用しない 
けがや事故の原因になります。
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長い間使用しない場合は、差込プラグを電源コンセントから抜いておく
差込プラグにホコリがたまると、湿気などによる絶縁不良が起こり、感電や火災の原因になります。

フィルター交換やお手入れ、点検、本体の 移動の場合は、運転を停止し電源を抜く
電源が入ったまま行うと、感電やけがの原因になる場合があります。

注意 
次の注意事項を必ずお守りください。注意を守らずに使用した場合、使用者のけがや周辺の
物品損害を伴う事故につながることがあります。

壁などから10cm以上離して設置する 
空気の流れが悪くなり、発熱や発火の原因になります。

安定した水平な床面に設置する 
本製品は床置き専用です。壁にかけたり、棚に置いたりはできません。		万一、本製品が転倒すると、けがや家財
破損の原因になります。

浴室など高温多湿、水のかかる場所に設置しない 
火災や感電の原因になる場合があります。

動植物に直接風が当たる場所に設置しない 
動植物に長時間風が当たり、乾燥する原因になります。

カーテンや洗濯物で吸込口や吹出口を塞がない 
発熱や発火の原因になります。

上に乗ったり、寄りかかったり、横倒して使ったりしない 
転倒によるけがや故障の原因になります。

発煙ないしは霧タイプの殺虫剤使用時には運転しない 
本体内部に蓄積した薬剤成分が、再運転後に吹出口から放出され、健康を害する場合があります。殺虫剤の
使用後は、十分に換気を行ってからご使用ください。

燃焼器具と一緒に使う場合は必ず換気する 
本製品は換気ができません。そのため、燃焼器具から発生する一酸化炭素による中毒の原因になる場合があります。

移動するときは、本体から外れる部分を持たない 
落下によるけがや故障の原因になります。

使用上のご注意
FILTER（フィルター交換お知らせ）ランプ（P24）が点灯したら、フィルターを交換する
交換をしないと、集じん効果が得られないばかりか故障の原因になります。交換の目安は約6か月です。詳しくは「「フ
ィルター・脱臭シートの交換(P24)」をご確認ください。

ブルーエア空気清浄機純正の付属品やフィルターを使用する
純正の付属品やフィルターを使用しないと故障の原因になります。純正以外の付属品やフィルターを使用して生じた
故障は保証の対象外です

フィルターは水洗いしない
集じん効果が低下します。直射日光が当たる場所で使用しないでください。変色の原因になります。

フィルターを外したまま運転しない
集じん効果が得られないばかりか、故障の原因になります。

熱器具（暖房器具など）、熱い物の近くで使用しない
変色の原因になります。

使用中は、窓や扉を閉めて使用する

本製品の無線回路を分解または改造すると、法律で罰せられることがあります。

上記の機器や無線局は、本製品と同じ2.4GHz周波数帯の電波を利用しています。
産業・科学・医療機器（電子レンジ、無線LAN機器、防犯機器、心臓ペースメーカーなど） 

免許を要しない無線局（特定省電力無線局）	
免許を要する無線局（工場の製造ラインなどで使用されている移動体識別用の構内無線局、アマチュア無線局）

以上の機器や無線局の近くで本製品を使用した場合、電波干渉が発生する場合があります。
心臓ペースメーカーなどの医療機器に影響が及んだ場合、速やかに本製品の電源をお切りください。	
特定小電力無線局、構内無線局、アマチュア無線局に対して有害な電波干渉が発生した場合は、ブルーエアサ
ービスセンターにお問い合わせください。

電波に関するご注意
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準備する
1.「Blueair Friend」アプリをダウンロードします。	
	iOSユーザーの場合はAPP Storeで、Androidユーザーの場合はGoogle Playで検索し、ダウンロードしてください。

2. 天面中央部から10cmほど離した位置で、手をゆっくりとスライドさせ電源を入れます。Wi-FiマークおよびWi-Fiマ
ーク下の丸いランプが点灯します。

3.	接続させるWi-Fiネットワークに、アプリを使用するデバイスが接続していることを確認し、ダウンロードしたアプ
リを起動させ表示される手順に従い設定を行います。

4.	接続完了です。

設置する
安定した水平な床面に、少なくとも左右および背面に10cm、天面に40cmのすき間を空けて設置してください。その
後、電源コードの差込プラグを電源コンセントに差し込みます。

使い方
Blueair Sense+は、アプリでも手動でもコントロールすることができます。

アプリでコントロールする

電源のオン・オフおよび運転速度の切り替え
円の中心部をタップして、運転速度を切り替えます。全ての円をグレー色にすると、電源は切れます。

電源ランプの明るさ調整
円の中心部をタップして、電源ランプの明るさを調整します。全てのバーをグレー色にすると、電源ランプは消灯
します。

チャイルドロック
円の中心部をタップして、チャイルドロックを設定・解除します。	チャイルドロックを設定すると、運転速度および
電源のオン・オフはアプリでしか行うことができません。

オートモード
Blueair Sense+およびBlueair	Aware（別売）をアプリと接続する必要があります。Blueair Awareで観測した室内
の環境に合わせて、Blueair	Sense+を自動で最適な運転速度に調整することができます。
表示されている「ON」または「OFF」をタップして、オートモードを設定・解除します。
設定時には、 Blueair Sense+と連動させるBlueair Awareを選択してください。

ナイトモード
運転速度と電源ランプの明るさをスケジュール予約することができます。
円の中心部をタップして、ナイトモードを設定・解除します。

ファンのアイコンをクリックし、円の中心部をタップして電源のオン・オフまたは運転速度を設定します。
設定した内容は、ナイトモードで予約する曜日と時間帯でのみ有効となります。

電源ランプのアイコンをクリックし、円の中心部をタップして電源ランプの明るさを調整します。	全ての円をグ
レー色にすると、電源ランプは消灯します。設定した内容は、ナイトモードで予約する曜日と時間帯でのみ有
効となります。

時計のアイコンをクリックし、外側の円をドラックまたはタップして開始・終了時間を設定します。

スケジュールのアイコンをクリックし、曜日を設定します。

（初期設定では、運転スピード１、電源ランプは消灯、曜日は週7日、時間帯は21:00～7:00に設定されています）
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手動でコントロールする
天面中央部から10cmほど離した位置で手をゆっくりとスライドさせて、電源をオン・オフ、運転速度の切り替えを行い
ます。

電源オフ（切）または省エネモード 運転速度	1（低速）

運転速度 2（中速） 運転速度 3（高速）
さらに、手を天面中央部の上でスライドさせると 

電源が切れます。

お手入れする
空気清浄機能を最大限に発揮させるためにも、定期的なお手入れを行ってください。

	 付属のクリーニングクロスまたは柔らかいきれいな布で天面や表面を拭く 
 本体の吸込口や吹出口のゴミやホコリを、掃除機で吸い取る

 
次の注意事項は必ずお守りください

	 ガソリンや有機溶剤などを使ってお手入れをしない	
	 表面の塗装を傷つける場合があります 

 吸込口や吹出口に異物を入れない	
	 感電や故障の原因になる場合があります	
	 ご自分で	電気的または機械的機能の修理や調整は行わない	
	 フィルターや脱臭シートの交換を始める前に、差し込みプラグを電源コンセントから抜く

フィルター・脱臭シートの交換
本製品には、左右のフィルターケースにフィルターと脱臭シートが装着されています。

フィルター 
ダストやホコリなど微粒子除去に特化したフィルター

脱臭シート 
タバコ煙などのニオイ物質を除去する活性炭が練りこまれたシート	

性能を十分に発揮させるためにも、Blueair Sense+空気清浄機純正のフィルターおよび脱臭シートを使用してくださ
い。また、性能維持のため約6ヵ月ごとに交換してください。

FILTER 天面のFilter（フィルター交換お知らせ）ランプが赤く点灯したら、フィルター
および脱臭シートを交換してください。

フィルター・脱臭シートの交換方法

1. 電源を切り、差込プラグを電源コンセントから抜きま
す。柔らかい布などを敷き、ハンドルを持ちながら、ハンド
ル面が上になるようにゆっくりと横に倒します。

2.	左右両方のフィルターケースを引き出します。
（引き出す際に力が必要な場合があります）
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3. 古いフィルターおよび脱臭シートを取り外します。 4. 新しい交換用フィルターと脱臭シートを取り付けます。
フィルター、フィルターケースに貼られている「空気の流
れ」シールの矢印の向きを必ず揃えてください。

5. 脱臭シートをフィルターケースのツメの下にしっかりと
はめ込みます。

6. フィルターケースを本体に差し込みます。
本体底面、フィルターケースに貼られている「空気の流れ」
シールの矢印の向きを必ず揃えてください。

7. 差込プラグを電源コンセントに差し込み、本体を立て
たのち、天面中央部上で手をスライドさせ電源を入れま
す。赤く点灯した「Filter」ランプを約30秒間長押しすると、
ランプは消灯します。

使用済みのフィルターお
よび脱臭シートは、燃え
るゴミとして処分してく
ださい。

CHANGE
FILTER

主な仕様 
品名 Blueair Sense+

CADR ※1 

製造元 	設計・開発：Blueair社	(スウェーデン・ストックホルム)
原産国：中国

電源 100V 50/60Hz

推奨フロア面積 ～18m2(11畳）

清浄回数（1時間あたり） ～18m2（11畳）を約5回

消費電力 ※2 36W

空気の供給方向 側面

空気の吸込方向 側面

外形寸法　(幅x奥行きx高さ)  470x170x492(mm) 

本体質量 約11kg

フィルター交換お知らせ機能 あり

稼動スピード スピード1、スピード2、スピード3 
（モーションセンサーまたはアプリによるコントロール）	

外部ネットワークが製品の稼動に影響を及ぼす場合は、インターネットプロバイダへお問い合わせください。

140 150120

商標について
BLUEAIR、ブルーエア、Blueair Sense、ブルーエア センス、Blueair Aware、Blueair Friendはブルーエア社の商標
または登録商標です。
Wi-FiはWi-Fi Allianceの商標または登録商標です。
APP storeは米国および他の国々で登録されたApple Inc.の商標です。
Google PlayはGoogle Inc.の商標です。

※1
-	 ダストフィルターを搭載した米国モデル（120VAC/60Hz）での測定値。
-	 空気清浄機をスピード3で稼動させ、タバコ煙、ホコリおよび花粉の各種物質を、どれだけ除去し清浄な空気を供給
	 することができるかを表した指標。
-	 試験方法はANSI	/	AHAM	AC-1規格に基づき、各項目の最高値は次の通りです。タバコの煙：450	cfm	/　ほこり：400	cfm	/　
	 花粉：450	cfm。1時間あたりの清浄回数は、広さが推奨フロア面積	、高さ2.4mの空間での清浄回数。推奨フロア面積より
	 狭い空間で使用する場合、1時間あたりの清浄回数は増加します。
※2
-	 消費電力は使用する環境によるため、実際の消費電力と異る場合があります。
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지능형 Wi-Fi 지원 Blueair Sense+ 공기 청정기는 1시간에 5회 실내 공기를 정화하여 최대 18m2(186 ft2) 공
간의 공기를 건강하게 만들어 줍니다. 스마트폰으로 무선 제어하거나 공기 품질을 판독하는 Blueair Aware 
공기 모니터로 자동 제어할 수 있습니다.

Blueair Sense+를 사용하시기 전에 반드시 본 설명서를 잘 읽어 주십시오.

한국어

목차
일반 안전 정보 28
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보증 정보 34
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Blueair Sense+ 공기 청정기를 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다. 

Blueair Sense+

1

2

3

4

5

공기 흡입구

공기 배출구

LED(Sense+ 공기 청정기 작동 중 점등)
디스플레이(모션 센서로 제어)

1

2

3

4

5 전원 코드
활성탄 필터 시

트(2)
HEPASilent-
Plus 필터(2)

키트 박스

웰컴 카드
사용 설명서
청소용 천

Sense+ 공기 청정기에는 세계 최고 수준의 첨단 무소음 필터 시스템인 특허 받은 Blueair HEPASilentPlus가 포함되어 있
습니다. 이 제품은 기계식 여과와 정전식 여과를 결합한 혁명적인 제품입니다. 공기가 공기 청정기 안으로 흡입되면 공기 중
에 있는 대량의 입자와 유해 가스가 1차 필터 카트리지에 걸러집니다. 공기가 이온실로 들어가면 기계적으로 걸러지지 않은 
입자에 음이온이 대전되어 2차 필터 카트리지에 양이온이 대전된 섬유에 견인되어 걸러지게 됩니다. 사실상 오염물질이 모
두 제거되고 정화된 공기가 해당 공간에 재순환됩니다.
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 플러그는 접지된 콘센트에 맞으므로 절대 플러그를 개조하지 마십시오.

Sense+ 공기 청정기의 플러그는 적절한 전기 콘센트에 직접 연결하십시오. 제품의 전압 라벨 표시를 참
조하십시오.

 이 제품은 8세 이상의 어린이 및 신체, 감각 또는 정신 기능이 저조하거나 경험과 지식이 부족한 성인 
 도 사용이 가능합니다. 단, 제품의 안전한 사용에 대한 감독 또는 지침을 받고 관련된 위험을 숙지한  
 경우에 한합니다. 

어린이는 이 제품을 가지고 놀아서는 안 됩니다. 
 어린이는 성인의 감독을 받지 않는 상태에서는 청소 및 유지관리를 할 수 없습니다.

Blueair 기구가 없는 장치를 사용하시나요

일반 안전 정보
Blueair Sense+ 공기 청정기는 가전제품입니다. 화재, 감전 또는 상해의 위험을 낮출 수 있도록 필요한 주
의를 기울이십시오.

사용 장소
Sense+ 공기 청정기는 공기가 제품 내외와 주변을 자유롭게 순환할 수 있는 위치에 두고 사용해야 합니다. 
다른 물체와 최소 10cm의 거리를 두어야 합니다.

제품을
침대나 커튼처럼 부드러운 가구나 비품 위나 맞은편,

라디에이터, 벽난로 또는 오븐 등 열원 근처,

욕실 또는 세탁실 등 제품이 물과 접촉할 수 있는 습기가 높은 공간 근처,

야외에 두고 사용하지 마십시오.

제품 활용하기
최초 고속 청소 또는 오염이 심하게 된 공기의 경우 최고 속도를 권장합니다. 몇 분 후에는 속도를 줄여도 됩
니다. 최저 속도는 일반적으로 야간에 사용하는 것이 좋습니다.

최상의 결과를 얻기 위해서는 Sense+ 공기 청정기를 매일 24시간 가동하십시오. 그렇게 하면 깨끗하고 여과
된 공기가 공간 전체를 항상 순환하게 됩니다. Sense+ 공기 청정기에 필요한 전원은 절전형 전구보다 낮은 
7W 정도입니다.

사용 시작하기
제공된 전원 코드로 Sense+ 공기 청정기를 접지된 콘센트에 끼웁니다. 제품의 전원을 처음 켤 때는 상단 디
스플레이 위를 손으로 쓸어넘깁니다. 앞쪽의 파란색 LED가 제품이 작동 중임을 표시합니다.

무선으로 스마트폰에 연결하기
1. Blueair Friend 앱을 스마트폰에 다운로드합니다(아이폰 및 안드로이드용).

2. 상단 디스플레이 위를 손으로 쓸어넘겨 Sense+ 공기 청정기를 작동합니다. Wi-Fi 기호와 동그라미가 깜
박이면 Sense+ 공기 청정기를 Blueair 앱에 연결할 준비가 된 것입니다. 

3.   Sense+ 공기 청정기를 연결하려는 Wi-Fi 네트워크에 연결되어야 합니다. 앱을 실행하고 설명을 따릅니
다. 자세한 내용은         (고객지원)     “FAQ” 또는 “문제해결”을 참고하십시오.

4.   그러면 Sense+ 공기 청정기가 스마트폰에 연결되어 무선 제어가 가능해집니다.
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제어하기

내장된 Wi-Fi를 통해 Sense+ 공기 청정기의 설정을 무선 또는 수동으로 조정할 수 있습니다.

Blueair 앱을 사용한 무선 제어:
A공기 흐름 속도 조정
동그라미를 클릭하면 속도를 변경할 수 있습니다. 꺼짐 = 모든 동그라미가 회색입니다.

LED 밝기 조정
동그라미를 클릭하면 밝기를 변경할 수 있습니다. 꺼짐 = 모든 막대가 회색입니다.

어린이 보호 장치

동그라미를 클릭하면 어린이 보호 장치가 켜지거나 꺼집니다. 제품이 켜지면 제품이 아니라 앱을 통 
해서만 공기 흐름 속도를 조정할 수 있습니다.

자동 모드
Blueair Aware와 Sense+ 공기 청정기를 앱에 연결한 경우에만 지원됩니다. 자동 모드에서는 실시간
실내 공기 품질 분석에 따라 Blueair Aware가 Sense+ 공기 청정기에 자동으로 연결됩니다.

야간 모드
선택한 시간과 요일에 공기 흐름 속도와 LED 밝기를 변경합니다.

동그라미를 클릭하면 야간 모드가 켜지거나 꺼집니다.
동그라미를 클릭하면 공기 흐름 속도를 변경할 수 있습니다. 꺼짐 = 모든 동그라미가 회색입니
다.이 속도는 야간 모드 설정 시간 및 요일에만 적용됩니다.
동그라미를 클릭하면 LED가 켜지거나 꺼집니다. 이 설정은 야간 모드 설정 시간 및 요일에만 적
용됩니다.

바깥쪽 동그라미를 드래그/클릭하면 시작/종료 시간을 설정할 수 있습니다.
클릭하면 요일이 선택됩니다..

동그라미를 클릭하면 자동 모드가 켜지거나 꺼집니다.어느 Blueair Aware 장치로 Sense+ 공기 청
정기를 제어할 것인지 클릭하여 선택합니다.

(기본 야간 모드 설정은 매일 오후 9시부터 오전 7시까지 공기 흐름 속도 1, LED 꺼짐입니다.)

제품 관리
Sense+ 공기 청정기를 최상의 상태로 유지하려면 정기적으로 청소를 하는 것이 좋습니다. 청소나 유지 관
리를 하기 전에 반드시 제품의 전원을 분리합니다.

부드러운 솔을 사용하여 작은 흡입구를 진공 청소합니다.
내부에서 공기 흡입 그릴을 진공 청소합니다(예: 필터 교체 시).
제공된 청소용 천으로 외부를 닦습니다. 

Sense+ 공기 청정기를 절대 표면 손상을 일으킬 수 있는 휘발유, 화학 용제 또는 부식성 물질로 청
소하지 마십시오.

환기 또는 배기구에 절대 이물질이 들어가서는 안 됩니다. 감전 또는 제품 손상을 일으킬 수 있습니
다.

절대 전기 또는 기계적 기능을 직접 수리 또는 조정하지 마십시오. 현지 Blueair 소매업체에 문의하
십시오.

금지 사항:

모션 센서 수동 제어:

Sense+ 공기 청정기 상단 디스플레이 위를 손으로 밀기만 하면 공기 흐름 속도를 변경할 수 있습니다. 한 
번 밀면 다음 속도 설정으로 변경됩니다. 

절전을 위해 제품이 꺼지거나 디스플레이가 대기 상태로 
변경됩니다.

속도 설정 1.

속도 설정 2. 속도 설정 3 – 한 번 더 밀면 제품이 꺼집니다.
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필터 교체
Sense+ 공기 청정기에는 세계 최고 수준의 첨단 무소음 필터 시스템인 특허 받은 Blueair HEPASilent-
Plus 가 포함되어 있습니다. 제품에는 필터 카트리지가 2개 장착되어 있습니다. 각 카트리지는 다음 두 가
지 부품으로 구성됩니다.

고급 입자 필터 – 먼지, 꽃가루, 애완동물의 비듬, 곰팡이 포자, 박테리아, 바이러스 및 기타 공기 중의 오염
물질을 가장 작은 입자까지 제거합니다.

활성탄 필터 시트 – 담배 연기 또는 기타 VOC(가정용 페인트 및 기타 화학 약품 등 휘발성 유기 화합물)와 
같은 유해 가스를 제거합니다.

높은 제품 성능 품질을 위해서는 Blueair 필터만 사용하고 6개월마다 교체하는 것이 좋습니다

FILTER 교체가 필요한 시기가 되면 빨간색 표시등이 상단 디스플레이에 표
시됩니다.

필터 교체 단계:

1. 제품을 끄고 전원 플러그를 뽑고 제품을 뒷면이 
위로 향하게 하여 놓습니다(이불 등을 바닥에 깔아 
부드럽게 한 후).

2. 손잡이를 사용해 필터 카트리지 2개를 당겨 뺍니
다. 힘을 주어 당겨야 할 수 있습니다. 

3. 각 카트리지에서 입자 필터와 활성탄 필터 시트
를 꺼냅니다.

4. 각 카트리지에 새 필터를 밀어넣습니다.

5. 필터를 카트리지 탭 아래로 눌러 활성탄 필터 시
트가 고정되도록 합니다.

6. 필터 카트리지를 밀어 고정합니다.

7. 전원 코드를 끼우고 제품을 똑바로 세우고 30초 동안 
빨간색 필터 교체 표시등을 누릅니다. Sense+ 공기 청
정기를 다시 사용할 준비가 됩니다. 이제 더 깨끗하고 
건강한 공기를 마실 수 있습니다.

상세 필터 교체 지침
은 새 필터에 포함되
어 있습니다. 

CHANGE
FILTER
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모델 번호
일련 번호

소매업체명
소매업체 주소

구입일 전화번호

Blueair 필터 가입 프로그램

일부 국가에 제공되는 편리한 서비스입니다. 가입 가능 여부는 현지 Blueair 소매업체에 문의하시기 바랍
니다.

도움말 및 고객지원제품 관리

자세한 정보는 Blueair 앱을 실행하여         (고객지원)     “FAQ” 또는 “문제해결”을 참고하십시오. 문제를 해
결할 수 없을 시에는 www.blueair.com를 방문하시거나 가까운 Blueair 판매점에 문의해 주십시오.

품질보증

Blueair에서는 본 제품 및 주변기기에서 생산 시 발생한 문제 또는 재질상 문제에 대해 보증을 제공합니다. 
세부 보증 내용은 지역에 따라 다를 수 있습니다. 계신 곳의 전체 보증 조건 및 상세 정보는 홈페이지 www.
blueair.com에서 볼 수 있습니다. 보증을 연장하시려면 Blueair 앱의 “프로필” 또는 홈페이지에서 등록해 
주십시오.

필터 체크리스트

향후 적합한 필터를 쉽게 찾을 수 있도록, 아래 고객 기록을 작성하시고 이 사용 설명서를 참고용으로 보관
하십시오. 이 제품의 모델 번호와 일련 번호는 제품 하단에 표시되어 있습니다.

CADR**

공간 크기 186 ft2(18 m2))

시간당 환기 횟수(ACH)*** 5

공기 흐름(속도 1-2-3) 35-84-150 cfm (60-155-255 m3/h)

크기(HxWxD): 19.5x18.5x6.7 in (492x470x170 mm)

제품 중량: 24 lbs (11 kg)

소비 전원(속도 1-2-3)**** 7-20-45 W

음압 레벨 29-40-50 dB(A)

필터 교체 표시등 포함

속도 제어 옵션 1-2-3, 비접촉식, 스마트폰

본 제품의 전 구성품은 재활용이 가능합니다.

제품 사양*

연기

120 140 150

*

**

***

****

미국 모델(120 VAC, 60 Hz 입자여과기 모델)에 기반한 설명서.
CADR은 최고 설정에서 작동하는 공기정화기가 배출하는 여과된 공기의 양(통기량)과 시스템이 담배 연기, 먼지 및 
꽃가루 오염물질을 공기에서 제거하는 성능(효율성)을 표시합니다. 테스트는ANSI/AHAM AC-1을 따라 수행됩니다. 
이 기준에 따른 최대 가능CADR 등급은 다음과 같습니다. 담배 연기: 450 cfm. / 먼지: 400 cfm. / 꽃가루: 450 cfm.
시간당 환기 횟수는 천장 높이 8ft(2.4m) 기준의 권장 공간 크기에 따라 계산했습니다. 이보다 작은 공간의 경우에는 
시간당 환기 횟수가 높아집니다.
사용 가능한 전기 전력 전압과 주파수는 기기의 전원 소비에 영향을 줍니다. 따라서 전원 소비가 명시된 값과 다를 
수 있습니다.

먼지 꽃가루

제품 성능에 영향을 미치는 외부 네트워크 문제들은 Blueair의 통제를 벗어나 있습니다. 인터넷 제공자에게 도움을 문의해보세요.
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这款Wi-Fi智能Blueair Sense+以每小时5次的速率高效净化着您的室内空气，适用面积高达18平米空
间。您可以通过智能手机无线控制这台Blueair Sense+, 或通过与Wi-Fi连接的Blueair空气通来详细了
解您的室内外空气质量指数，并让它通过测量的水平来自动控制您的Blueair Sense+。

在使用这台Blueair Sense+之前，请您仔细阅读这本用户手册。

中文(简)

欢迎使用您的新款空气净化机

Blueair Sense+拥有Blueair专利HEPASilentPlus多层渐进式过滤技术，是结合静电吸附和滤网过滤的双重技术。空
气中的微粒、细菌、霉尘及宠物毛发等通过超静音电机吸入Sense+空气净化机，稍大的室内空气污染物会被前置滤
网拦截掉，其它空气污染物通过空气净化机的离子室带上静电，带电污染物就能轻松地吸附到Blueair独有滤网上。
过滤后的洁净空气以每小时5次的速率全屋循环。

活性炭棉（2） HEPASilent-
Plus

粒子滤网（2）

文件盒

Blueair Sense+

感谢卡
用户手册
擦镜布

1

2

3

4

5

进风口

出风口

蓝色运行指示灯
显示屏（体感互动控制界面）

1

2

3

4

5 电源线
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如果插头与您的插口不一致，则请一位专业电工来为您安装一个合适的插座，请不要以任何
方式来改装插头本身。如若电源线损坏，为避免危险，请通知专职维修人员更换

直接将Sense+直接插到一个合适的插座 – 请注意机器上的电压标志。

这台电器不适合体力、感觉能力和智力方面较弱者（包括儿童）、以及缺乏经验和认知范畴的人
员使用; 这些人员如要使用，就必须在安全责任人员的监督或指导下进行操作。

请监管好儿童的行为，确保他们不随意操作这台电器。

请勿让小孩在没有监督和指导下给机器做清洁和保养。

安全指南
Blueair Sense+系列空气净化机是一种电器产品，在您第一次使用它之前，请参阅这些安全说明，提高
警惕，从而减少火灾、触电和受伤的危险。 

高效应用
初次使用时，为了快速地净化您房间内的空气，我们建议您先将风量调至最高档（此档位亦可在白天或
室内空气污染浓度较高时使用）。高速档位运行几分钟后，请将机器调节到您想要的风速使用。一般情
况下，我们建议您在晚上使用最低风速运行机器。

为了获得最佳的效果，您应当每天24小时、每周7天持续运行这一台Blueair空气净化机。24小时不间断
运行，以确保持续地为室内供应洁净、健康的空气。这台Sense+最低能耗只用4瓦电，比单个白炽灯泡能
耗还低。

放置
应当将这台设备放在空气自由流通顺畅的位置；与临近物体保持最少4英寸或10厘米距离。

切勿将这台设备放在以下位置：
直接放置或倚靠在柔软的家具（例如床垫或窗帘）上
发热源的附近，例如散热器、壁炉或烤箱
潮湿区域（例如浴室或洗衣房）的附近，否则可能接触到水
室外

连接智能手机
1.下载Blueair Friend App (适用于安卓和苹果手机系统)。

2.在机器顶端中心挥动您的手，直到机器显示三个蓝色圆圈和一个Wi-Fi标志，当WiFi及蓝色圆圈闪烁
时，表示这台Sense+可以开始连接Blueair App了。

3.请确保Sense+连接在您想要连接的Wi-Fi上，打开Blueair App按照App的安装步骤开始设置。更多信
息，在App上点击         标志（支持）再点       “ 常见问题”或者“问题解答”。

4. 现在Sense+已连在您的智能手机上，可以通过手机智能控制了。

开机
将Sense+插入已接地的壁式插座或电源板。请在位于机器顶端中心的液晶显示屏上方挥动您的手，即
可启动您的Blueair，当机器的LED亮时，表示机器在正常运作。
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操作指南
现在您可以通过Sense+的内置Wi-Fi无线或手动控制您的Sense+了。

Blueair App无线控制

风速控制
点击此图标调节风速。机器停止工作时，所有风速图标都是灰色。

调节LED灯亮度
点击此图标调节LED灯亮度。当LED灯关闭时，亮度图标都是灰色

儿童锁
点击此图标来开关儿童锁。儿童锁开启时，您仅能用连接的智能手机来控制风速及其它功能，此
时在机器上方挥手不能调节风速。

自动档
此功能只有当Blueair空气通和Sense+连接起来时才能用。在自动档时，Blueair空气通会根据室
内空气的好坏来自动调节Sense+的风速。

先点击Blueair空气通图标来选择使用哪个Blueair空气通来控制您的Sense+
 再点击自动档图标来控制自动档

睡眠模式
根据选择的时间和一周运行的日期来调节风速和LED灯亮度。
 点击中央图标来选择睡眠模式的开启及关闭。

点击风速图标来选择风速。机器停止工作时，所有风速图标都是灰色的。这里选择的风速只 
 会在已选择的睡眠模式内的时段启用。

点击调节LED灯亮度图标来选择LED灯的开和关。这里的设置只会在已选择的睡眠模式内 
 的时段启用。

点击时钟图标来设置开启和关闭时间。
点击日期图标选择一周中运行时间。

（系统默认睡眠模式设置是：风速1档，LED灯从晚上9点到早上7点都是关闭状态。）

手动控制
请在机器顶端中心挥动您的手。每挥一次风速会增加到下一档。

节能省电的待机状态 1档风速运行

2档风速运行 3档风速运行 - 此时再挥手就将机器关机

维护和保养
为使机器保持最佳状态高效运行，我们建议您定期对机器进行清洁。在清洁维护和更换滤网的时候，
请务必先切断电源。

使用软刷子或者附带软刷的吸尘器清洁进风口小孔；
取出滤网时，用软刷或附带软刷的吸尘器清洁机器内部网格；
用一块干净柔软的毛巾沾湿拧干后，擦拭机器的外部。

禁止使用汽油、化学溶剂或腐蚀性材料来清洁机器，以防这些物质损害机器表面；
请勿让外来物品进入出风口或影响通风，否则可能导致触电或机器损坏；
请勿尝试自行修理或调试Blueair空气净化机的任何电气或机械功能。如需修理，请拨打 

 Blueair中国服务热线：400-006-9693

请注意：
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滤网更换
Sense+拥有行业内最先进的Blueair HEPASilentPlus专利过滤系统。这台机器有2个滤网盒。每个滤网
盒由2部分组成：
先进的HEPASilentPlus粒子滤网 – 可有效清除0.1微米的颗粒和呼吸系统病原体，包括可吸入颗粒物
PM2.5、香烟烟雾、细菌等有害的微粒。

活性炭滤棉 – 可有效去除空气中有害气体和挥发性有机化合物，包括二手烟，及其它有害化学气体。

当滤网更换提示灯显示为红色时，请及时更换滤网
FILTER

滤网更换步骤：

1.关机，拔出电源插头，将机器侧身放置使背面朝
上。（可将机器放在柔软的毯子上）

2.握住两个滤网手柄，取出滤网盒

3.分别将旧的粒子滤网和内置活性炭滤网取出
滤网盒

4.分别将新的粒子滤网和内置活性炭淲网放入滤
网盒内（更换滤网并不包括内置活性炭滤棉）

5.请轻压活性炭滤棉确保滤网卡在滤网盒卡槽
的内部

6.将滤网盒装入机器内部

7.插上电源，将机器扶正放置，轻按控制面板上红
色滤网提示灯。大约3-5秒后，红灯消失现在您的
Blueair又可以给您带来洁净健康的空气了！.

详细的滤网更换步骤
在新买的滤网说明
书内同样提示操作
步骤。

CHANGE
FILTER
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机器型号
机身编码

经销商名字
经销商地址

购买日期 电话号码

服务与支持
更多信息请开启Blueair App，按         （支持）再点“常见问题”或者“问题解答”如果还不能解决您的问
题，请访问www.blueair.cn或致电全国统一服务热线：400-006-9693咨询

购买信息登记
为便于您将来购买正确滤网，请把相关信息填到下表，并保留此用户手册以便将来参考。本机的
机器型号和机身编码请见机器底部。

产品参数

*

**

***

****

- CADR 为配置 HEPASilentPlus粒子型滤网（particle）的测试结果。 
m3/h  CFMX1.7
- 标定面积是经过美国AHAM测试所推荐的使用面积（条件：层高2.36米的房间内每小时5次的空气循环）。
- 每小时换气次数（ACH）,表示在1小时内，净化机过滤室内空气的次数，空气每小时穿过滤网的次数越多，净化机净化空气的效
能就越高。此数值会随着所使用房间面积增大而减少，因此房间越小空气净化速度越快。
- 可用的电源电压和频率将影响装置功耗。因此，功耗可能与声明值有所不同。

-  规格基于美国机型（120 VAC、60 Hz，配备微粒过滤器）。
-  CADR 显示空气净化器以最高设置工作时提供的过滤气量（气流）以及系统去除空气中的烟雾、灰尘和花粉污染物的性能（效率）。 测
试根据 ANSI/AHAM AC-1 进行。根据此标准，最大可能的 CADR 额定值为： 烟雾： 450 cfm。 / 灰尘： 400 cfm。 / 花粉： 450 cfm。

CADR*
洁净空气输出率

cfm

m3/h

标定面积** 18m2

过滤次数/小时*** 5

循环风量（最大档） 255 m3/h

产品尺寸（长、宽、高） 492x470x170 mm

产品重量 11 kg

能耗（1-2-3 档）**** 7-20-45 W

噪音（声压级） 29-50 dB(A)

滤网更换提示灯 有

档位选择 1-2-3，体感互动，智能App

进风方式 右进左出

整机可回收再利用

二手烟

120
204

140
238

尘埃

150
255

花粉

影响产品性能的外部网络问题不受 Blueair控制。请联系您的网络服务供应商获取帮助。
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Blueair	Sense+	智慧空氣清淨機	連結	Wi-Fi，每小時	為您徹底清潔室內空氣5	次，任何	6坪（18	平方
公尺）以下的空間都能變成乾淨的空氣區域。您可以使用任何一支智慧型手機遠端控制它，也可以搭
配	Blueair	Aware	空氣偵測器讀取空氣品質讀值，進行自動化控制。

在使用	Blueair	Sense+	之前，請仔細閱讀使用	手冊。

中文(繁)列

歡迎您使用全新的空氣清淨機

Sense+	配有	Blueair	的專利裝置	HEPASilentPlus	，這是目前世界上最先進的無聲過濾系統。它革命性地組合了物理
過濾和靜電過濾方法。空氣被吸入清淨機時，空氣中較大的顆粒物和氣態污染物在第一層過濾匣即被捕獲。接下來，
空氣會通過一個離子室，在此未被物理過濾捕獲的顆粒物會帶上負離子，然後在第二層過濾匣中被帶有相反電極的
離子纖維吸附捕獲。隨後，室內流通的即是真正純淨無污染的空氣

活性碳濾 網 (2) HEPASilent-
Plus 濾網 (2)

配件盒

Blueair Sense+

歡迎函
使用手冊
清潔布

1

2

3

4

5

出風口1

感應面板2

LED（Sense+	淨化空氣時亮燈）3

進風口4

5 電源線
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	 插頭適用於接地插座，勿以任何方式改裝插頭。	
	 把	Sense+	直接插入合適的插座，請您參考裝置上的電壓標籤。

	 本裝置可供	8	歲及以上兒童和成人使用。身心	功能障礙者，以及缺乏使用經驗和知識的人	，請	
	 在監督下使用，或被指導	本裝置使用的方法並	確保	理解所存在的危險後使用。	
	 禁止兒童	玩此電器。

	 在無監督情況下，禁止兒童	對此電器進行清潔和維護。

使用該設備搭配任何非	Blueair配件

安裝前注意事項
Blueair	Sense+	空氣清淨機是電器用品。請採取必要的安全預防措施，以降低火災、觸電及傷害的風險

效能最大化
想要快速淨化空氣或空氣嚴重污染時，建議使用最高運轉速度。高速運轉幾分鐘後，可降低運轉速度。
夜間一般建議使用最低運轉速度。

24/7	小時不間斷運轉	Sense+	淨化空氣效果最佳。這能保證過濾後的純淨空氣持續在室內流通。	
Sense+	使用功率低至	7	W，比節能燈泡還要省電	。

	 直接置於寢具	、窗簾等柔軟的家飾織物上；

	 置於散熱器、壁爐或烤箱等熱源附近；

	 置於浴室、洗衣間等可能接觸到水的潮濕區域；

	 置於室外。

位置
請把	Sense+	放置在空氣能自由進出和流通的位置	。請放置在距離其他物品	10	公分以外的地方	。
禁止把裝置：

無線連接智慧型手機
1. 下載	Blueair	Friend	app	至您的智慧型手機（iPhone	版或	Android	版皆可用）。

2.	用手輕滑頂部的感應面板，啟動	Sense+，當	Wi-Fi	符號和圓形訊號燈開始閃爍時，則表示	Sense+	已
經準備好連接	Blueair	app。

3.	確認您想要	Sense+	連接的	Wi-Fi	網路已連上。啟動應用程式並遵循安裝程式的說明。若需要更多資
訊，按一下							（	支援）「	FAQ」或「故障排除」。

4.	現在	Sense+	已連接至您的智慧型手機，您可以從遠端控制它了。

啟動
將提供的電源線把	Sense+	插入接地插座。首次啟動時，用手輕滑頂部的感應面板。前面的	LED	亮藍燈
表示裝置在運作。
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控制
內建	Wi-Fi	能讓您可以用無線和手動感應方式調整	Sense+	的設定。

透過 Blueair app 以無線方式進行調整

調整風速
按一下圓圈改變風速	。關閉	=	所有圓圈呈灰色。

調整 LED 亮度
按一下圓圈改變亮度。關閉	=	所有	LED燈呈灰色。

兒童安全鎖
按一下圓圈切換兒童安全鎖開／關。開啟時，您僅可透過手機的應用程式調整氣流速度，在機器
上無法調整氣流速度	。

自動模式
只有在	Blueair	Aware	和	Sense+	均已連結到應用程式時，才會啟用。自動模式中，Blueair	Aware	
可依據即時的室內空氣品質分析，自動控制	Sense+。
 按一下圓圈切換自動模式開／關。
 按一下選擇您想要透過哪一個	Blueair	Aware	裝置控制	Sense+。

夜間模式
設定	所選小時和工作日的風速和	LED	亮度。

按一下圓圈切換夜間模式開／關。
按一下圓圈改變風速。關閉	=	所有圓圈呈灰色。該速度僅適用夜間模式的時間和天數。
按一下圓圈切換	LED	開／關。該設定僅適用夜間模式的時間和天數。

	 拖曳／按一下外圈設定開始和結束時間。
按一下選擇天數。

（	預設夜間模式設定為，每天的晚上	9	點至早上	7	點期間，風速設為	1，LED	燈設為關閉。）

以 感應面板控制進行手動調整：

只要在	Sense+	頂部感應面板上輕滑一下，即可改變風速。只要輕滑一下，就可前往下一速度設定。

裝置關閉或	感應面板處於待命模式時可以節能 風速	設定	1。

風速	設定	2. 風速	設定	3	—	再輕滑一次，將關閉裝置。

用吸塵器的軟刷清掃狹小進風口。

更換濾網時，用吸塵器從內側清掃進風口。
用隨附的抹布擦拭外側。

清潔與保養
為使	Sense+	保持優良效能，我們建議定期進行清潔。在清潔或維護前，請務必將電源切斷，並確認插
頭已從插座上拔下

切勿用汽油、化學溶劑或腐蝕性材料清潔	Sense+	–	這些溶劑會對表面造成損壞。

切勿讓異物進入進風口或出風	口	–	這可導致電擊或對裝置造成損壞	。

切勿嘗試自行修理或調整任何電氣或機械功能。請聯絡您當地的	Blueair	零售商。
	 若電源線損壞時，	必須由製造廠商或其服務處或具有相關資格的人員加以更換以避免危	
	 險。
	 電器在清洗及保養之前必須確定電源已切斷

禁忌：
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更換濾網
Sense+	空氣清淨機隨附	Blueair（布魯艾爾）專利裝置	HEPASilentPlus，這是全球最先進的靜音過濾
系統。該裝置採用兩個過濾匣。其中每個過濾匣均包含兩個部件：

高效粒子濾網	–	用於過濾粉塵、花粉、寵物皮屑、黴菌孢子、細菌、病毒及其他空氣中污染物，甚至最微
小的粒子。

活性碳過濾片–用於過濾氣體污染物，如香煙和雪茄煙霧，或其他揮發性有機化合物	(即	VOC，包括家
用塗料及其他化學物)。

為確保本裝置的優質性能，我們建議您僅使用原裝	Blueair	濾網，且每	6	個月更換一次。

FILTER

需要進行更換時，頂部感應面板上會顯示紅色指示燈。

按步驟更換濾網：

1.	關閉電源，拔出插頭，將機器背面朝上放平（置
於毯子等柔軟表面之上）。

2.	握住把手拉出兩個濾匣。您可能需要用力穩固
地拉出。

3.	從每個過濾匣中取出粒子濾網和活性碳過濾
片。

4.	將新的濾網推入每個過濾匣中。

5.	在過濾匣上的拉環之下，將濾網往下按，確保
活性碳過濾片按壓到定位。

6.	將過濾匣滑進原位。

7.	插上電源線，將裝置豎直放置，然後按住紅色濾
網更換指示燈持續	30	秒。此時您的	Sense+	空氣清
淨機會再次啟動，以確保您呼吸的空氣更清潔、更
健康。

您的新濾網還隨附詳
細的更換說明。	

CHANGE
FILTER
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說明及支援
有關詳細資訊，請啟動	Blueair	app	並輕觸								（	支援）					「	常見問題解答」或「疑難排除」。假如您無法
解決問題，請至	www.blueair.com	或聯絡您的當地	Blueair	零售商。

型號
序號

型號
序號

購買日期 購買日期

Blueair 濾網訂購程序
在某些國家／地區提供此便捷服務	–	請聯絡您的當地	Blueair	零售商，以瞭解您是否可加入該程序。

保證資訊
Blueair	保證所包含的硬體產品和附件在材料和工藝上沒有瑕疵。保單賠償費會因地區而不同。有關在
貴國適用的完整條款和詳細資訊可至	www.blueair.com	取得。欲擴展您的有限保單條款，在	Blueair	
app（按一下「個人資料」）或於我們的網站上註冊 

濾網清單
為便於將來輕鬆找到適當的濾網，請填寫下方的客戶記錄，並保留本使用者手冊，以便參考。可在裝置
的底部找到本產品的型號和序號。

清淨空氣輸出率 (CADR)**

cfm

m3/h

適用坪數 6	坪	(18	m2)

每小時空氣交換率 (ACH)*** 5	次	(6	坪)

最大風量 255	m3/h	(150	cfm)

產品尺寸 (高x寬x深): 49.2	x	47	x	17	公分

產品重量 11	公斤

功率 (1-2-3)**** 7	-	20	-	45	瓦

音量 29	-	40	-	50	分貝

濾網更換指示燈 有

風速選項 1	-	2	-	3,	感應式,	智能手機

整體裝置可回收再利用
*     -	規格基於美國機型（120	VAC、60	Hz，配備微粒過濾器）。
**				-		CADR	顯示空氣淨化器以最高設定運轉時提供的過濾氣量（氣流）以及系統去除空氣中的煙霧、灰塵和花粉污染物的效能（效率）。	
測試根據	ANSI/AHAM	AC-1	進行。根據此標準，最大可能的	CADR	額定值為：	煙霧：	450	cfm。	/	灰塵：	400	cfm。	/	花粉：	450	cfm.
***	-	每小時換氣次數的計算係基於建議的空間大小，假設為上限為	8	英尺（2.4	公尺）。如果在更小的房間，每小時換氣次數會增加。	

****-可用的電源電壓和頻率將影響裝置功耗。因此，功耗可能與聲明值有所不同。

煙味

120
204

140
238

粉塵

150
255

花粉

影響產品性能的外部網路問題非	Blueair所能控制。請聯繫您的網路服務供應商獲取協助。

技術規格*
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